shall be guilty of a felony, and on conviction thereof
shall be imprisoned in the state prison not more than
ten years.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1897.

CHAPTER 65.

An act to amend section four hundred and fifty-two
(452), chapter six (6), statutes of one thousand eight
hundred and ninety-four (1894), relating to illuminat-
ing oils.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state ot Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. Amend section four hundred and fifty-two
(452) of chapter six (6), statutes of one thousand eight
hundred and ninety-four (1894), by striking out the
following words: "When the ott(s) from which said gas
or vapor is generated are contained in reservoirs out-
side of the building illuminated by such gas;" and by
adding the following words, "and from what is com-
monly known as gasoline,"making said section to read